

No. 17-747

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STEPHEN WENDELL, ET UX.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY F. PECK
LINDA E. MAICHL
ULMER & BERNE LLP
600 Vine Street, Suite
2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
JAIME A. SANTOS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

February 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Confusion In The Circuits About <i>De Novo</i> Review Of Expert-Admissibility Decisions.	2
A. The Circuits Are Applying Substantively Different Standards of Review.....	2
B. The Third, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits Do Not “Faithfully Apply” Deferential Review To Expert-Admissibility Decisions.	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Has Broken With Other Circuits By Allowing “Highly Qualified” Experts To Testify Without Establishing That They Reliably Applied Accepted Methodologies.	8
III. The Questions Presented Are Important And Should Be Addressed Now.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014)	1, 8, 9
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	3, 4
<i>Corning Optical Commc'ns RF LLC v. PPC Broadband Inc.</i> , No. CV-12-02208-PHX-SMM, 2015 WL 11718120 (D. Ariz. Sept. 18, 2015)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	2, 9
<i>Etherton v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	2, 3
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	2, 4
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Pineda v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Ramirez v. ITW Food Equip. Grp., LLC</i> , 686 F. App'x 435 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Romero ex rel. Ramos v. S. Schwab Co.</i> , 2017 WL 5885543 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2017)	9
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 12

<i>Scantlin v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 510 F. App'x 543 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Somerlott v. McNeilus Truck & Mfg. Inc.</i> , No. C16-789-MJP, 2017 WL 6459039 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 18, 2017)	9
<i>Storagecraft Tech. Corp. v. Kirby</i> , 744 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	3
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 702(c).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d)	1, 10
